CareAdvance Provider™ (CAP)

Quick Navigation Desk Top Guide
Outpatient Authorization Requests

Follow the steps below to create and submit an outpatient authorization request.

Note: For all URGENT Outpatient Services Pre-Approval requests, you must call Customer Care with the case
number so we can expedite the review and determination.

1. Log in to ExcellusBCBS.com
2. Locate the CareAdvance Provider™ (CAP) link and log in utilizing your provided login in credentials.

3. Click the drop-down arrow to choose the correct provider:
NOTE: the provider chosen MUST be the same as the servicing/referring provider that you
will be entering in the authorization. If you have multiple NPI's or focations, ensure that
you have chosen the correct NPI andlocation.

Wedcome Susan Muller ¥ [LOGOUT]

to' CareAdvance Provider Gontact Customer Sennce  Help

Mylist  Patient Search  Refemals/Authorizations . MD Name .I

Provider
NPI
Spacialty

4. Click Referrals/Authorizations.

Welcoms Susan Muller ¥ [LOG OUT]

'l rabdvanre Brovidar
to' CareAdvance Provider Contact Customer Senvics  Help

i ot ] e

| Provider Information
Provider
NPi

Specialty

5. Select “"Submit Outpatient Authorization”.

My List Patient Search

Search
Submit Inpatient Authorization

> | J

=] Provider Information

Excellus

A nanprofit independent licensee of the Blue Cross Blue Shield Association
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6. Enter patient’s ID (do not add the alpha prefix or suffix) OR enter patient’s last name, first name
and date of birth. *If patient has dual coverage, enter a separate authorization request for both

policies.

Patient Search

You ca fype ihe pabion’s 10 or patient’s name i cormbireition with other seanch crlsyie A

Last name, first name

and DOB must be entered -

together

~

Patient ID

Last Nama

7. Click “Search”

8. Select correct patient by clicking on the patient’s name:

Patient Search

You can type the palien's 1D or patien('s rame i combination with other seaich crilers,

Search Options
Patient D

Ula, Chacea

la, Damyr

Last Name

Flan
Facels

Tacels
Fatels
Fatels
Fatels

First Nama Eligibility As OF immtiddyyy) Birthdate (mmbdiyy) R
a2y o] ol SEARCH
advanced search
First Name Eligibility As Of (mmigiyyy) Birthdate (mmggiyyy) = i
(87232019 £l ™ SEARCH
advanced search
PatientID Bithdate Gender Address Eligibiity
View
Ypu can click on “View” for more o
information on the patient, however a full o

eligibility check should be done prior to

- - I.f
logging into CAP. s
Page |1 of1 125 v View 1-5af5
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9.

Complete all the required fields (indicated with *):

Contact Information

“Name jquinn “Phone

USE TEMPLATE

Service 1

SAVEAS...

* Service From B (mmisdiyy) “Referring Provider Name,ID Search
“ service To & (mmaayyyy) Address

“Type of Care ~
* Servicing Provider Name,ID Search

“Place Of Service v Address

* Diagnosis Code Search

Description Servicing Facility Name,ID

Search
“Procedure Code Type | CPT ~ Address

*Procedure Code Search
Description
* Units

Secondary Diagnosis

Diagnosis Code Description

CREATE NEW

ADD SERVICE ADD SERVICE COPY PROVIDERS

Contact Information: Name and phone number where you can be reached directly.
Service From/To: Can backdate up to five days or go forward 90 days.
e *TIP: You can change a date of service if the authorization is still in /oend/'ng
status. Once the authorization has been approved or denied, you will need to send

a note in the "Case Communications” section of the authorization requesting the
date of service change.

Type of Care: Select the most appropriate dropdown choice.

Place of Service: Select where the service will take place.

Diagnosis Code: Enter diagnosis code. If a diagnosis code is unknown, you can search for it
by a partial (or full) code number or English description on the Search tab. You can search for
codes by number, description or in your saved Bookmarks (also see page 10).

Diagnosis Code Search Q Close Window

Search | Bookmarks

Enter a full or partial diagnosis code or description below and click 'Search’.

Include decimal if applicable (e.g. 250.01)

Code or Description

| s | «—]|  Enter code or description
and click “Search”.

»Additional Diagnosis: up to four additional diagnoses can be entered.
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Procedure Code Type: Select CPT or HCPCS.

Procedure Code: Enter procedure code. If a procedure code is unknown, you can search forit
by a partial (or full) code number or English description on the Search tab. You can search for
codes by number, description or in your saved Bookmarks (also see page 10).

*For unlisted codes or non-covered service codes, please contact Customer Care.
Procedure Code Search o Close Window

Search || Bookmarks

Enter a full or partial procedure code or description below and click 'Search'

Include decimal if applicable (e.g. 250.01)

Procedure Code Type Code or Description . Choose CPT or HCPS a_nd then

HCPCS \ SEARCH | <« enter cod_e o: descrletlon and
B click “Search”.
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= Referring Provider Name, ID: The default value will display as the provider that is in focus.
= Servicing Provider Name, ID: Enter the servicing provider.
*T1I P Youcanchangetheproviderorplaceofservice ifthe authorizationisstillin pending
status. Once the authorization has been approved or denied, you will need to send a note in the
"Case Communication”section of the authorization requesting the provider or place of service

change.
Servicing Provider Search o Close Window

Search Bookmarks

W om Select an In-Network

Provider/Facility when =
E available.
CANCEL SEARCH
MNaewark ame NPI Address Group Affillation  Type specialty Action

40 Floyd Ave, Rome, NY, 1344046158 Facility Bookmark

Q a

Page [1 Jar1[25 ~] Wiew 1- 10t 1

10. OPTIONAL: The "Add Service” button is found on the bottom right of the “Submit Outpatient
Authorization” screen. Click this to add an additional service for this member, if needed. Youcan
add multiple related codes/services all in one authorization (e.g., multiple codes for a wheelchair).
Do not combine different services on one authorization. Enter separate authorization requests for
different services (e.g., wheelchair and insulin pump would require separate authorizations).

11. OPTIONAL: The “Add Service Copy Providers” button is also found on the bottom right of the
Submit Outpatient Authorization screen. Click this to add an additional service for this member when
the ordering and servicing providers are the same as on the “Service 1" line.

~| Patient Infsrmation
Patient Ulz, Guy Pian Facets Address
Birthdate 03047012 Growp D 00033565
Age Tyears Patlent ID PCP Name, ID
USC TEMPLATE
Service 1
“Service From  0R777019 2 mmaoyy *Referring Provider Hame IO Seach
- Address
“Service To 11222018 el (medidyyy)
“Typeof Care  Durable Medical Equipn V|
= * Bervicing Provider Name D Search
*Place Of Service  Homw b Address
“Diagnosis Code  (547.33 Sesmich
Dascription  Obstructive sleep apnea (adult) (pediatnc) Sarvicing Facility Name [0 Sgarch
*Procedure Code Typs  HCFCS v Address
“Procedure Code  E0S01 Search
Description  Cont Asway Pressure Dewce
*Units. 1
v
SAVE AS. AD0 SERVICE ADO SERVICL COPY PROVIDERS
CANCEL SUBMT

12. Once finished, click Submit to process or click Cancel to delete without processing.
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13. The authorization will appear. Check the "My List” box so that the authorization will appear in your
“My List”. If you navigate away, be sure to check back for any further action required.
*TIP:The "MyList"willonly hold 20authorizations. Once an authorization is approved, uncheckthe "My List”
box to add room for future pended authorizations.
Home My List Patient Search Referrals/Authorizations

Referral Details g my List

\ Add to My List

This may take a few moments to complete. You may navigale to ancther page while warting

Reference ID 000 =
Stalus 2 - Pending Decision

Processing - Refarance 1D 000046256

14. After submitting the request, you may be instructed to perform additional actions as shown in the
example below (e.g., attaching clinical, completing a review, etc.). All actions must be completedfor
each authorization. If the required actions are not completed, it will delay the process of the
authorization.

*¥*NOTE: Afterclicking on "Submit”, A pre-authorization check will run. An authorization willnot be created
ftheservice/proceduredoesnotrequirepreauthorization. Anotewillbecreatedinthe patient’srecord
atthe Health Plan that the provider attempted to submit an authorization.

v
* Actions

1_*Test Hysterectomy guideline InterQual Criteria (Restricted Guideline)
2 Please attach clinical documentation. »

14a. If an action is displayed to complete a review (see example above), click on the hyperlink
“InterQual™ Criteria” and complete the review. You will be directed to the “Change Healthcare”
InterQual™ site.

Click on “Medical Review"” and answer questions appropriately.
CH NGE | Interaual:;. Signed in as Anderson, Robert

Sign out

= MENU 123456789 HELP

Subset Overview

Subset Notes

InterQuali 2019.1, CP:Procedures SHOW CODES CLINICAL REFERENCE 5
Hy , +- Bl 1 Salpi Ooph y (BSO) or Bilateral

Hy P
Salpingectomy

These criteria lnclude the fcllowln;: procedures:

Hy vical +/- Bil | Salpingo-Ooph y (BSO) or Bilateral Salpingectomy

Hyslum_lunly M}Hlllld] Total +/- Bilateral Salpingo- Uophun\:«_lanly (BSO) ul Bilateral Salpmgectomy

Hystereclomy, Laparoscopically Assisted Vagmal (LAVH) +/- Bilateral Salpngo-Oophorectomy (BS0) or Bilateral Salpingectomy
Hysterectomy, Laparoscopic, Supracenvical +/- Bilateral Salpingo-Oophorectomy (BS0) or Bilateral Salpingectomy
Hysterectomy, Laparoscopic, Total (TLH) +/- Bilateral Salpingo-Oophorectomy (BS0) or Bilateral Salpingectomy

Hysterectomy, Vaginal +/- Bilateral Salpingo-Ocphorectomy (BS0O) or Bilateral Salpingectomy

WO Setting:
Hysterectomy, Abdominal, Supracervical +/- BSO or Bilateral Salpingectomy - Inpatient
Ilyslereclomy Abdominal Tolal +/- BSO or Bilateral Salpingectomy - Inpatient

Hy L d Vaginal (LAVH) +/- BSO or Bilateral Salpingectomy - Due to variations in practice, this procedure can be performed in the inpatient or
Uutpd!n_nt _ﬂ_lllllg

Hystereclomy, Laparoscopic, Supracenical +/- BS0O or pingectomy - O

Hysterectomy, Laparoscopic, Total (TLH) +/- BSO or Salpingectomy - O

Hysterectomy, Vaginal +/- BSO or Bilateral Salpingectomy - Due to vanations in practice, this procedure can be performed in the inpatient or outpatient setting
For cenacal cancer stage 1-11A and endometnal cancer stage |, see the "Hysterectomy, Radwal™ crilena subset

Whelher lo perfonm prophylactic cophorectomy al the bme of hystereclomy done lor benign disease n premenopausal women may be considered. There are no published
randomized studics 1o support conservation or prophylactic remaval of the ovaries, although observational studies suggest that surgical menopause may increase
cardigvascular and overall mortality risk. (1) Generally, bilateral salpingo-oophorectomy (BSO) is recommended for women with BRGAT or BRGAZ mutations or Lynch
syndrome, for pnﬁtm?nnnallnl women, and for women who have invasive endometrial or ovarian carcinoma. (2, 3) BSO may be considered in women who have chronic pelvic
pain, pelvic infl di: 2 or endo i although the risks of surgery should be balanced against the anficipated benefits. Ovarian retention should be considered
tor premenopausal wvmen whu do nol have a genetic piedrspwmun o ovanan cancer. Ovanan epithehal carcnoma may onginate in cells from the fallopan ube. Therefore,
wilhoul cop ¥ may be 1 low-nsk women who undergo hysterectomy or other pelvic surgery for benign disease, which allows lor ovanan b
cancer risk reduction without surgical menopause, (4, 5)

MEDICAL REVIEW © BOOK VIEW @ FULL SUBSET SMARTSHEETS
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14b. Once all questions have been completed, click on “View Recommendations”.

[ No remaiming questions. Ciick View Recommendalions 1o confinue,

d -
Mo
P

14c. If the review met criteria, the requested CPT or HCPS code/description will appear (if the

Review did not meet criteria, proceed to step 14e). Click “"Show Codes” and click appropriate
code being requested. Click “"Complete”.

Recommended Evidence supports services as medically necessary.

Hysterectomy +/- BSO or Bilateral Salpingectomy for Abnormal uterine bleeding (AUB) or Postmenopausal bleeding
Note

Show codes

Recommendation(s) no Ionger available Why didn't a recommendation meet criteria? ©

G PREVIOUS SAVE REVIEW I COMPLETE @ REVIEW SUMMARY ©

14d. Click “Yes” to continue and proceed to Step 15.

A WWarmimcg
CTompletimng thhe Maedical Rewiaeww will laock it frormrm amy Ffurther

edits.

Comtimuae T

ves

14e. If the review did not meet criteria, a message will appear stating the service is not
recommended. If you still wish to submit the authorization for medical review, click *Complete”.

Recormmencdations

Pl FRe T ae rales o CoErr T e s T e Tl TS RS AT S EAEI I e e el i ird EPNS Al el See e

Recommendation{=s) o homnoger awvailaiie WY cicirrd o recormirrie riclo tfcr rraet criteri= >

S PREWICUS SAWE REWIEWY =) COMPLETE < REWIEWY SUMMUSIRY &
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15. Click “Create New"” under “Case Communication” to attach records or send a message to theHealth
Plan.

& Outpatient Authorization Details v wy Lis

s Authorization
EDIT
=} Patient Information
Patient Ashala-Ali, Shantiae Plan Facots Addresa
Birthdate 107131565 Group 1D

Age Patient ID PCP Mame, ID

ATIENT HNEW OUTPATIENT
Click “Create New” to attach
e ——— = e records or to communicate S

=t o) with the Health Plan
regarding this authorization. e [ crEATE NEW

16. Please attach all pertinent records so that the case can be reviewed, and a decision
made. A pop-up box will appear:

Enter Subject.

Click “Attach File” and attach all pertinent records.

Type a message.

Select the items to be reviewed.

Click “Send".

uhwne=

Case Communication €3 close Window

To creafe new communication, enter the subject, text and select the applicable procedure fo be reviewed. The health plan will
review the communication and respond within a timely manner.
To From

Health Plan Nurse

* Subject
Please Review 1 .

Attachments
TEST.doc 22K x

ATTACH FILE

* Message
Type your message here
=~ Select items to be reviewed
4 [« Procedure - Dates Unit/Days
’ [+ Total Abdominal Hysterectomy WWo Removal Tube(S)/Ovary(S) 11/28/2019-11/28/2019 1
Page [1__ |of1 View 1-1 of 1
CANCEL SEND 5

Congratulations! You have submitted your authorization request and records! Check the authorization
periodically for updates (Approve, deny, additional information requested etc.). Look for these symbols to
determine if any action is required or we have sent you back a communication:

1
" (action required); B'an envelope with a blue dot indicates you have a new unread message.
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ADDING AN EXTENSION REQUEST ON AN OUTPATIENT AUTHORIZATION:

You can edit an authorization request if it is still in pend status. Once the authorization has been approvedor
denied, you cannot change the request (e.g., change the date of service or procedure, etc.). You may send
a request for any needed changes through the case communication portion of the authorization.

You can request an extension of an existing authorization that is in approved status.

To request an extension on an existing authorization:
1. Locate and open the authorization by clicking on Referrals/Authorizations. **Be sure you have the
correct provider in focus in the top right corner using the drop-downarrow.
Cognizant

TriZetto CareAdvance Provider

My List Patient Search | Referrals/Authorizations |

2. Click “Search”.

Cognizant

TriZetto* CareAdvance Provider

My List Patient Search

NOTIFICATION. Submitting notice of an inpat w itee of coveragt
necessify and appropriateness of the care. PF Submit Inpatient Authorization Lested, and we
same type as when the care was pre-authoriz Submit Qutpatient Authorization yre-authorization

medical record documentation sunnorting v

3. Input the Case ID# in the “Reference ID” field and click “Search:
Cognizant
TriZetto CareAdvance Provider
Home My List Patient Search z : E

Find ReferrallAuthorization

Search Options

: Reference ID Provider ID Patient

*Reference ID

| search [«

4. Click on the reference ID hyperlink to open the authorization.

Flnel RefesrallAuthostzation
Searen Cptiona.
Raferance I Providori . Patient

* Reterence I
000001303 SEARCH

Facusty rovides Description Seaun

- ] Roteunce 0 | Type Patieat Flan Dt of Rt From To Peacn of Secvice Servicing Provider
Con Airway Pressure Device 2 - Penaaing Decision

L pooo0n3d | Authorizatien L, Gy Facety 0yBAROIE  eeZMINE 12
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5. Click “Edit".
Home Wyt Patant Shach  Rotmeabihuehodsatons

OQutpatient Authorization Details ¥t

P Franae)

<! Palient ormation
Patieat s, Tery Pran facets Adoress
frthdale G306 Gatoup i
Age 5 ean Pasont I P toma, K
NEW INPATIENT NEW OUTFATIENT
w P an H H w 3 : ",
6. Locate the “Service” section and click “Add Service Copy Providers”:
]
* Service From 09/23/2019 &3] * Referring Rgovider Name, ID Search
* Service To 9/30/2019 = Address
*Type Of Care: | Durable Medical Equipn[™/]
* Place Of Service  Home * Servicing Provider Search
* Diagnosis Code J44.9 Search
Description Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease unspecified
* Procedure Code Type: HCPCS
Servicing Facility Name, 1T Search
* Procedure Code E0601 Search
- Address.
Description Cont Airway Pressure Device
* Units |1
Service Extension(s)
From Date To Date Units.
| CREATENEW |

| ADD SERVICE \[I ADD SERVICE COPY PROVIDERS I

7.  Complete the required fields* and click “Submit”.

Service 2 3 Remove
*Service From 10/01/2019 = (mavddipyyy) *Referring Provider Name, 1D: Search
*Service To 10/31/2019 [ tmmtidiyyy) Address:
*Type Of Care: Durable Medical Equipn| ™|
“Place Of Service Home
*Diagnosis Code J44.9 Search =Servicing Provider Name, 1D: Search
Description Chronic obstructive pulmonary disease unspecified Address:

*Procedure Code Type: HCPCS

GRS Saarchl Servicing Facility Name, ID Search
Description Cent Airway Pressure Device Address:
*Units 1
| ADDSERVICE | | ADD SERVICE COPY PROVIDERS |
Notes
Date Subject Supporting Information
| CREATE NEW |
[ CANCEL | SUBMIT |

8. Locate the “Case Communication” section. Click “Create New” and follow the process outlinedon
page 7 of this document.

Case Communication

=1 i From Ta Subject Dats .

10
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Do you have questions regarding the authorization submission process?
Located in the upper right section of the CAP application is the Help link. Please use this as a resource for
any questions on the authorization submission process:

Help Link:
Welcome User Name [LOG OUT]

Contact Customer Service | Help l

Use this link for any general navigation question you may have regarding how to submit an
authorization request within the CAP application.

Cognizant : BE,
TriZetto CareAdvance Provider: ((Searen [5)
mi - A -~ =~

CJ\F Application Help, 5.60 You are here: CAP Application Help, 5,60 > Help Resource Genter
Heip Resource Cenber

*| Recommended Browser Settings elp Resource Center
Home Page
Page Header
Working with Templates ut CareAdvance Provider
* Working with Bookmarks
Provider In Focus Bar tati
[} Provider information HELP Menu docurnentation in wiki and PDF format.
[ Dashboard '

[elcome 1o the CareAdvance Provider online help resource center,

roductD

Site Tutorial l
" Home Page Frequently Asked ustomer Support

My List ter issues and inquities about TriZetio products onling wsing the Gustomer Support interface.
Patient Menu ps:iicx. trizetto.com
Referrals and Authorizations Men|

1) NOTE: If you use Internet Explorer 8 or 9 as your browser and have display problems such as misaligned text or images, tum off Compatibility View. Also tumn off the option Display

i intranet sites in Compatibiity View in Compatibility View Settings.

7| Server-Side Caching in CAP

Refer to Microsoft Windows documentation for detalls.

11
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How to Locate an Existing Authorization

1. Locate the authorization by clicking on Referrals/Authorizations. **Be sure you have the correct provider
in focus in the top right corner using the drop-down arrow.

Cognizant

TriZetto' CareAdvance Provider

My List Patient Search Referrals/Authorizations

2. Click “Search”.
Cognizant

TriZetto* CareAdvance Provider

My List Patient Search

NOTIFICATION. Submitting notice of an inpat ifee of coverag:
necessity and appropriateness of the care. PF bmit Inpatient Authorization tested, and we
same fype as when the care was pre-authoriz Submit OQutpatient Authorization ire-authorization

medical record documentation sunnorfing ver RS8R

3. Input the Case ID# in the “Reference ID” field and click “Search:
Cu_q_nizant "
TriZetto  CareAdvance Provider
Home My List Patient Search i

Find ReferrallAuthorization

Search Dpti_n_ns

[ Reference ID | Provider ID Patient

*Reference ID

| SEARCH

4. Click on the reference ID hyperlink to open the authorization.

Search Options
Reference ID Provider ID Patient

*Reference ID

000002467 SEARCH
™ 1 Referenceld  Type Patient Plan Date of Birth From To face ot S L Description Status 1]
Innovative )
000002467 | Authorizaion  Ula, Tiery Facels 03092014 097232019 09/30/2018 Home ﬁf};‘{ﬁ“ha Gont Alnvay Pressure Deviee 5 Pending
Homecare

12
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How to Create Bookmarks and Templates

To create bookmarks or templates, go to the top right corner of your screen near your username. Click on the
drop-down arrow and select Bookmarks or Templates. Templates should be created before you begin creating a

case.

L

¥ Welcome =usérfname=+ [LogOut]

f Cont Bookmarks Help
E Templates

)

EARPVEPEEIEY NPT | Y S PR

= Bookmarks can be set for frequently used diagnosis codes, procedure codes and providers.
Templates can be created to include the type of care, place of service, diagnosis codes, procedure codes, and

number of units.

You may find our new user guides with step-by-step instructions for creating templates and bookmarks helpful.
Access these user guides at Provider.ExcellusBCBS.com under the Staff Training tab. Click on Presentations &

Guidebooks.

13
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